
Bids and Awards Committee V 

1. 

LOT No. 

Mass Production, Supply, and Delivery of Science and Mathematics Equipment 
Packages to Public Elementary Schools for Grades 1 to 3 and Grades 4 to 6, 

Public Junior High Schools for Grades 7 to 10, and Public Senior High Schools 
for Grades 11 to 12 (Core & STEM) 2022 and 2023 Rebid 

(for Lots 2,3,4,5,9,10,11, 12,13&19) 

LOT 2-A 

Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Education 

Procurement Management Service 

LOT 2-B 

The Department of Education (DepEd), through the Government of the 
Philippines (GOP) under 2022 LTE-SM (Continuing Funds) and 2023 
LTE-SM (Current Funds) intends to apply the sum of Philippine Pesos 
One Billior, One Hundred Thirty-Six Milion, Eight Hundred Sixty 
Four Thousand and 45/100 (PhP1, 136, 138, 864.45), being the total 
Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract 
for Mass Production, Supply, and Delivery of Science and 
Mathematics Equipment Packages to Public Elementary Schools for 
Grades 1 to 3 and Grades 4 to 6, Public Junior High Schools for 
Grades 7 to 10, and Public Senior High Schools for Grades 11 to 12 
(Core & STEM) 2022 and 2023 Rebid broken down as follows: 

LOT 2-C 

LOT 3-A 

INVITATION TO BID 

PROJECT NO.: 2023-BLR44001&:005)-BV-CB-022a 

DESCRIPTION 

Location I (NCR, 
R4B, R7, R9) 

Location II (CAR, 
CARAGA, R1, R3, 

R4A, R8) 

Location II (R2, R5, 
R6, R10, R11, R12) 

FOR THE 

MARKET ITEMSs -CHEMICALS 

MARKET ITEMS 

Location I (NCR, 
R4B, R7, R9) 
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ITEMS 

-17 items indicated in Annex A" 
and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirenent of thçs Bidding 

Document 
-17 items indicated in Annex A» 

and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Bldding 

Document 

-17 items indicated in Annex «A" 
and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Bldding 

Document 

GLASSWARES AND LAB TOOLS 
-32 items indicated in Annex A" 

and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Bldding 

Documnent 

APPROVED BUDGET 
FOR THE 

CONTRACT (ABC) 
in PhP 

5,730,047.62 

8,387,608.89 

11,069,927.76 

17,493,357.03 



tab 

LOT 3-B 

LOT 3-C 

LOT 4A 

LOT 4-B 

LOT 4-C 

LOT 5-A 

LOT 5-B 

LOT 5-C 

MI-C 

10 
MI-GLT 

11 

MI-SDIMTM 

12 
SD-IMT 

13 
MM 

19 
MI-FMEK 

Location II (CAR, 
CARAGA, R1, RS, 

RAA, R8) 

Location II (R2, R5, 
R6, R10, R11, R12) 

Location I (NCR, 
RAB, R7, R9) 

Location II (CAR, 
CARAGA, R1, R3, 

R4A, R8) 

Location I (R2, R5, 
R6, R10, R11, R12) 

MARKET ITEMS 

Location I (NCR, R4B, 
R7, R9) 

MARKET ITEMS - sCIENCE POWERED DEVICES AND INSTRUMENTS 

Location II (CAR, 
CARAGA, R1, R3, R4A, 

R8) 

Location II (R2, R5, 
R6, R10, R11, R12) 

CHEMICALS 
(MI-LOT 9) 

GLASSWARES AND LAB 
TOOLS 

(MI-LOT 10) 

SCIENCE DEVICES, 
INSTRUMENTS AND 

MEASURING TOOLS 
MATTER 

(MI-LOT 11) 
SCIENCE DEVICES, 
INSTRUMENTS, AND 

MEASURING TOOLS 

EARTH && SPACE AND 
LIVING THINGS (MI 

LOT 12) 

MATHEMATICAL 
MANIPULATIVES (MI 

LOT 13) 

FORCE, MOTION AND 
ENERGY KITS 

(MI-LOT 19) 

-32 items tndicated in Annex "A" 
and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Bldding 

Document 

-32 ttens tn�icated in Annex "A" 
and Section VI. Sche�ule of 
Requirement of this Bidding 

Documnent 
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-7 itemns tndcated in Annex A" and 

Sectton VI. Schetule of Requirement 
of this Bidding Document 

-7 itens in�icated in Annex A" and 

Section VI. Schedule of Requirement 
of this Bidding Documnent 

-7 ttemns in�icated in Annex A" and 
Section VI. Schedule of Requirement 

of this Bidding Documnent 
MATHEMATICAL MANIPULATIVES 
-19 items indicated in Annex *A" 

and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Bldding 

Docunment 
-19 items indicated in Annex A" 

and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Bidding 

Documnent 

-19 items tn�icated in Annex A" 
and Section VI. Sche�ule of 
Requirement of this Bidding 

Document 

-17 ttems indicated in Annex A" 
and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Bidding 

Document 
-30 itemns in�icated in Annex A 

and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Bid�ing 

Document 

-15 ttems indicated in Annex A* 
and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Bidding 

Document 

TOTAL 

-25 ttems in�icated in Annex A" 
and Secion VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Blding 

Documnent 

-19 items in�icated in Annex A 
and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Biddtng 

Document 

19,260o,139.55 

-48 1tems in�icated in Annex A" 
and Section VI. Schedule of 
Requirement of this Bld�ing 

Document 

23,695,623.83 

16,924,928.55 

23,244,215.59 

29,842,735.46 

53,370,924.75 

41,126,709.24 

S1,199,398.31 

31,536,587.05 

64,350,733.58 

104,219,130.39 

311,072,470.59 

159,919,750.85 

163,006, 393. 82 

1,136,138,86445 

Bids received in excess of the ABC for the project shall be automatically 
rejected at bid opening. 



2. 

3. 

4. 

5 

1he DepEd, through the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) V, now 
nvites bids for the goods and services contemplated in this project. 
Expected completion of delivery of the goods and services per lot is 
specified in Section VI. Schedule of Requirements 
and Section VII. Technical Specifications of this bidding documents. 

Prospective bidder should have completed, within a period of ten (10) 
years immediately preceding the deadline for submission of bids, a Single 
Largest Completed Contract (SLCC) similar to the contract to be bid and 
the value of which, adjusted, if necessary, by the Bidder to current prices 
using the Philippine Statistics Authority's (PSA's) Consumer Price Index 
(CPI), must be at least fifty percent (50%) of the ABC of the lot bid for; 
OR at least two (2) similar contracts and the total of the aggregated 
contract amount should be equivalent to at least fifty percent (50%) of 
the ABC of the lot bid for; and the largest of these similar contracts must 
be equivalent to at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the ABC of the lot 
to be bid for. 

Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures 
using a non-discretionary "pass/fail criterion as specified in the 2016 
Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 
No. 9184. 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, 
partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or 
outstanding capital stock belonging to itizens of the Philippines, and to 
citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant 

Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from DepEd 
Procurement Management Service BAC Secretariat Division 

(ProcMS-BACSD) at Telephone Nos. 8636-6542 or 8633- 9343 and 
inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from Monday 
to Friday from 8:00am to 5:00pm. 

For those who are interested to purchase the Bidding Documents, two (2) 
options are made available, to wit: 

a. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by 
interested Bidders from the DepEd ProcMS-BACSD, Room M 
511, 5th Floor, Mabini Building, DepEd Central Office 

Complex, Meralco Avenue, Pasig City, upon accomplishing a 
bidder's information sheet and payment of a non-refundable fee for 
the Bidding Documents to the DepEd Cashier. 

Payment in checks should be made payable to DECs oSEC Trust. 

b. Interested Bidders may signify their intent to purchase the Bidding 
Documents through email 

depedcentral.bacsecretariat@deped.gov.ph by accomplishing 
bidder's information sheet (Annex �B"). Upon receipt of the 
bidder's information sheet, the BAC Secretariat Division will send 
through emailthe details of the DECS OSEC Trust Fund Account 

gmcombalicer IB_2023-2023-BLRA(001&005)-BV-CB-022a 

at 

a 

similar rights or privileges to Flipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183. 



6 

7. 

8. 

9. 

tor payment. Upon payment, bidders may send through email the proof of payment before the deadline for submission of bids. Upon receipt of proof of payment, the BAC Secretariat will send the electronic copy of the Bidding Documents. 
Amount of Bidding Documents shall be as follows: 

Lot No. 

2a 

14. 

2b 
2c 
3a 
3b 
3c 
4a 
4b 
4c 

Bidding Documents 
Fee 

(In Php) 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,500.00 
2,000.00 
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1.000.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
Total 

Late bids shall not be accepted. 

Lot No. 

5a 
5b 
5c 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
19 

Bidding Docunents 
Fee 

(In Php) 
3,500.00 
2,500.00 
2,500.00 
2,000.00 
4.000.00 
6,500.00 

21,000.00 

The DepEd will hold a Pre-Bid Conference for this Project on December 
2, 2023, 10:00 A.M. at Bulwagan ng Karunungan, Ground Floor, Rizal 
Building, DepEd Compiex, Meralco Ave., Pasig City, and/or through 
video conferencing or webcasting via Teams, Google meet, YouTube live 
and/or Facebook live}, which shall be open to prospective bidders. 

11,000.00 

Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat on or before 2:30 P.M. 
of December 14, 2023 at Bulwagan ng Karunungan, Ground Floor, 
Rizal Building, DepEd Complex, Meralco Ave., Pasig City. 

11,000.00 
75,000.00 

All Bids must be acconmpanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable 
forms and in the amount stated in Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 

Bid opening shall be on December 14, 2023, 3:00 P.M. at Bulwagan ng 
Karunungan, Ground Floor, Rizal Building, DepEd Complex, Meralco 
Ave., Pasig City and/or through video conferencing or webcasting via 
(Teams, Google meet, YouTube live and/or Facebook live), Bids will be 
opened in the presence of the bidders' representatives who choose to 
attend the activity. 

Only two (2) representatives per bidder will be allowed to enter inside 
the venue. 

For the purpose of constituting a quorum, both the physical and 
virtual presence of the BAC members shall be considered pursuant to 



10. 

11. 

12. 

GPPB Resolution No. 09-2020. 

The DepEd reserves the right to reiect anv and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 
9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or 
bidders. 

For further information, please refer to: 

GERALDINE M. COMBALICER 
Technical Assistant II 
Procurement Management Service - BAC Secretariat Division 
Rm. M-511, 5th Floor, Mabini Bldg. 
DepEd Central Office Complex Meralco Avenue, Pasig City 
Telephone Nos. 8636-6542 or 8633-9343 
Email address: depedcentral.bacsecretariat@deped.gov.ph 

You may visit the following websites: 

For downloading of Bidding Documents: 
https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/ 
https://www.deped.gov.ph/ 

Date of Issuance of Bidding Documents: November 26, 2023 
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MARILLeTE R. ALMAYDA 
OIC-Assistant Secretary and Chairperson 
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