

# Republic of the Philippines Department of Education Procurement Management Service EXECUTE: THE PROCURE OF THE

Bids and Awards Committee V

### **INVITATION TO BID**

PROJECT NO.: 2023-BLR4(001&005)-BV-CB-022a

#### FOR THE

Mass Production, Supply, and Delivery of Science and Mathematics Equipment Packages to Public Elementary Schools for Grades 1 to 3 and Grades 4 to 6, Public Junior High Schools for Grades 7 to 10, and Public Senior High Schools for Grades 11 to 12 (Core & STEM) 2022 and 2023 Rebid (for Lots 2,3,4,5,9,10,11,12,13&19)

1. The Department of Education (DepEd), through the Government of the Philippines (GOP) under 2022 LTE-SM (Continuing Funds) and 2023 LTE-SM (Current Funds) intends to apply the sum of Philippine Pesos One Billion, One Hundred Thirty-Six Million, Eight Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand and 45/100 (PhP1,136,138,864.45), being the total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for Mass Production, Supply, and Delivery of Science and Mathematics Equipment Packages to Public Elementary Schools for Grades 1 to 3 and Grades 4 to 6, Public Junior High Schools for Grades 7 to 10, and Public Senior High Schools for Grades 11 to 12 (Core & STEM) 2022 and 2023 Rebid broken down as follows:

LOT NO.	DESCRIPTION	ITEMS	APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT (ABC) in PhP			
MARKET ITEMS - CHEMICALS						
LOT 2-A	Location I (NCR, R4B, R7, R9)	-17 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document				
LOT 2-B	Location II (CAR, CARAGA, R1, R3, R4A, R8)	-17 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	8,387,608.89			
LOT 2-C	Location III (R2, R5, R6, R10, R11, R12)	-17 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	11,069,927.76			
MARKET ITEMS - GLASSWARES AND LAB TOOLS						
LOT 3-A	Location I (NCR, R4B, R7, R9)	-32 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	17,493,357.03			

LOT 3-B	Location II (CAR, CARAGA, R1, R3, R4A, R8)	-32 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document		
LOT 3-C	Location III (R2, R5, R6, R10, R11, R12)	-32 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	23,695,623.83	
	MARKET ITEMS - SCI	ENCE POWERED DEVICES AND INSTRUM	MENTS	
LOT 4-A	Location I (NCR, R4B, R7, R9)	-7 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document		
LOT 4-B	Location II (CAR, CARAGA, R1, R3, R4A, R8)	-7 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	ed in Annex "A" and dule of Requirement 23 244 215 59	
LOT 4-C	Location III (R2, R5, R6, R10, R11, R12)	-7 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	29,842,735.46	
	MARKET ITEM	IS - MATHEMATICAL MANIPULATIVES		
LOT 5-A	Location I (NCR, R4B, R7, R9)	<ul> <li>-19 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document</li> </ul>	53,370,924.75	
LOT 5-B	Location II (CAR, CARAGA, R1, R3, R4A, R8)	-19 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	41,126,709.24	
LOT 5-C	Location III (R2, R5, R6, R10, R11, R12)	-19 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	51,199,398.31	
9 MI-C	CHEMICALS (MI-LOT 9)	-17 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	31,536,587.05	
10 MI-GLT	GLASSWARES AND LAB TOOLS (MI-LOT 10)	-30 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	64,350,733.58	
11 MI-SDIMTM	SCIENCE DEVICES, INSTRUMENTS AND MEASURING TOOLS- MATTER (MI-LOT 11)	-15 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	104,219,130.39	
12 SD-IMT	SCIENCE DEVICES, INSTRUMENTS, AND MEASURING TOOLS – EARTH & SPACE AND LIVING THINGS (MI- LOT 12)	-25 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	311,072,470.59	
13 MM	MATHEMATICAL MANIPULATIVES (MI- LOT 13)	-19 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document		
19 MI-FMEK	FORCE, MOTION AND ENERGY KITS (MI-LOT 19)	-48 items indicated in Annex "A" and Section VI. Schedule of Requirement of this Bidding Document	163,006,393.82	
	1,136,138,864.45			

Bids received in excess of the ABC for the project shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.

2. The **DepEd**, through the **Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) V**, now invites bids for the goods and services contemplated in this project. Expected completion of delivery of the goods and services per lot is specified in **Section VI. Schedule of Requirements** and **Section VII. Technical Specifications** of this bidding documents.

Prospective bidder should have completed, within a period of ten (10) years immediately preceding the deadline for submission of bids, a Single Largest Completed Contract (SLCC) similar to the contract to be bid and the value of which, adjusted, if necessary, by the Bidder to current prices using the Philippine Statistics Authority's (PSA's) Consumer Price Index (CPI), must be at least fifty percent (50%) of the ABC of the lot bid for; OR at least two (2) similar contracts and the total of the aggregated contract amount should be equivalent to at least fifty percent (50%) of the ABC of the lot bid for; and the largest of these similar contracts must be equivalent to at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the ABC of the lot to be bid for.

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary "pass/fail" criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183.

- 4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from **DepEd Procurement Management Service BAC Secretariat Division**(**ProcMS-BACSD**) at **Telephone Nos. 8636-6542 or 8633-9343** and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from **Monday to Friday from 8:00am to 5:00pm.**
- 5. For those who are interested to purchase the Bidding Documents, two (2) options are made available, to wit:
  - a. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders from the DepEd ProcMS-BACSD, Room M-511, 5th Floor, Mabini Building, DepEd Central Office Complex, Meralco Avenue, Pasig City, upon accomplishing a bidder's information sheet and payment of a non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents to the DepEd Cashier.

Payment in checks should be made payable to **DECS OSEC Trust**.

b. Interested Bidders may signify their intent to purchase the Bidding Documents through email at <a href="mailto:deped.gov.ph">depedcentral.bacsecretariat@deped.gov.ph</a> by accomplishing a bidder's information sheet (Annex "B"). Upon receipt of the bidder's information sheet, the BAC Secretariat Division will send through emailthe details of the DECS OSEC Trust Fund Account

for payment. Upon payment, bidders may send through email the proof of payment before the deadline for submission of bids. Upon receipt of proof of payment, the BAC Secretariat will send the electronic copy of the Bidding Documents.

# Amount of Bidding Documents shall be as follows:

Lot No.	Bidding Documents Fee (In Php)	Lot No.	Bidding Documents Fee
2a	1,000.00	5a	(In Php) 3,500.00
2b	1,000.00	5b	2,500.00
2c	1,000.00	5c	2,500.00
3a	1,000.00	9	2,000.00
3b	1,500.00	10	4,000.00
3c	2,000.00	11	6,500.00
4a	1,000.00	12	21,000.00
4b	1,500.00	13	11,000.00
4c	1,500.00	19	11,000.00
Total			75,000.00

- 6. The DepEd will hold a Pre-Bid Conference for this Project on December 2, 2023, 10:00 A.M. at Bulwagan ng Karunungan, Ground Floor, Rizal Building, DepEd Complex, Meralco Ave., Pasig City, and/or through video conferencing or webcasting via {Teams, Google meet, YouTube live and/or Facebook live}, which shall be open to prospective bidders.
- Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat on or before 2:30 P.M.
   of December 14, 2023 at Bulwagan ng Karunungan, Ground Floor,
   Rizal Building, DepEd Complex, Meralco Ave., Pasig City.

## Late bids shall not be accepted.

- 8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 14.
- 9. Bid opening shall be on **December 14, 2023, 3:00 P.M. at Bulwagan ng Karunungan, Ground Floor, Rizal Building, DepEd Complex, Meralco Ave., Pasig City** and/or through video conferencing or webcasting via *{Teams, Google meet, YouTube live and/or Facebook live}*, Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders' representatives who choose to attend the activity.

Only **two (2) representatives** per bidder will be allowed to enter inside the venue.

For the purpose of constituting a quorum, both the physical and virtual presence of the BAC members shall be considered pursuant to

GPPB Resolution No. 09-2020.

- 10. The **DepEd** reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.
- 11. For further information, please refer to:

## GERALDINE M. COMBALICER

Technical Assistant II
Procurement Management Service - BAC Secretariat Division Rm. M-511, 5th Floor, Mabini Bldg.
DepEd Central Office Complex Meralco Avenue, Pasig City Telephone Nos. 8636-6542 or 8633-9343
Email address: depedcentral.bacsecretariat@deped.gov.ph

12. You may visit the following websites:

For downloading of Bidding Documents: https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/https://www.deped.gov.ph/

Date of Issuance of Bidding Documents: November 26, 2023

MARILLETE R. ALMAYDA

OIC-Assistant Secretary and Chairperson